

Nos. 12-79, 12-86 and 12-88

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
SAMUEL TROICE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

WILLIS OF COLORADO INCORPORATED,  
BOWEN, MICLETTE & BRITT, INC., AND  
SEI INVESTMENTS COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.  
SAMUEL TROICE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
SAMUEL TROICE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*

TEJINDER SINGH  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., N.W., Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 362-0636  
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

*Counsel for Respondents Samuel Troice, et al.*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

PHILLIP W. PREIS  
CHARLES M. GORDON, JR.  
PREIS GORDON, APLC  
450 Laurel Street, Suite 2150  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70801  
(225) 387-0707

*Counsel for Respondents, James  
Roland, et al. and Leah Farr, et al.*

P. MICHAEL JUNG  
DAVID N. KITNER  
STRASBURGER & PRICE, LLP  
901 Main Street, Suite 4400  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
(214) 651-4300

*Counsel for Respondents  
Samuel Troice, et al.*

EDWARD F. VALDESPINO  
JUDITH R. BLAKEWAY  
STRASBURGER & PRICE, LLP  
300 Convent Street, Suite 900  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
(210) 250-6000

*Counsel for Respondents  
Samuel Troice, et al.*

EDWARD C. SNYDER  
JESSE R. CASTILLO  
CASTILLO SNYDER, P.C.  
300 Convent Street  
Suite 1020  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
(210) 630-4200

*Counsel for Respondents  
Samuel Troice, et al.*

DOUGLAS J. BUNCHE  
PATRICK J. NELIGAN, JR.  
NICHOLAS A. FOLEY  
NELIGAN FOLEY, LLP  
35 N. St. Paul, Suite 3600  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 840-5320

*Counsel for Respondents  
Samuel Troice, et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. Under Well-Settled Law, The Complaints Do Not Allege Any Material Misrepresentation In Connection With The Purchase Or Sale Of A Covered Security ..... 17

II. SLUSA Is Not Triggered By The Plaintiffs’ Supposed Sale Of Covered Securities To Purchase The CDs ..... 19

III. SLUSA Is Not Triggered By SIB’s False Claim That It Owned An Existing Portfolio Of Liquid Assets ..... 21

IV. SLUSA Does Not Bar A Complaint Alleging That The Defendant Fraudulently Sold A Non-Covered Asset Through A False Promise To Use The Proceeds To Purchase Covered Securities For Itself ..... 29

A. SLUSA “Imports” The Previously Settled Interpretation Of “In Connection With” Under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5, Which Have Never Been Construed As Petitioners Propose . . . . .	30
B. Petitioners’ Reading Would Undermine SLUSA’s Central Purposes . . . . .	41
C. Petitioners’ Argument Cannot Be Reconciled With Several Provisions Of SLUSA . . . . .	52
D. There Is No Basis To Defer To The SEC’s Newfound Interpretation Of The Securities Laws . . . . .	55
V. Petitioners Are Not Entitled To Dismissal Of The Complaints In Their Entirety In Any Event . . . . .	59
CONCLUSION . . . . .	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adamson v. Lang</i> , 389 P.2d 39 (Or. 1964) .....	46
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	28
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	58
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , No. 09-4471, 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010) .....	33
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	1, 16, 37, 38, 53
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	41-42
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	57
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	58
<i>Dabit v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 25 (2d Cir.2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	59
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013) .....	36

<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) . . . . .	28
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) . . . . .	36
<i>Flowers v. Dempsey-Tegeler &amp; Co.</i> , 472 S.W.2d 112 (Tex. 1971) . . . . .	46
<i>In re Geller</i> , 314 B.R. 800 (Bankr. N.D. 2004) . . . . .	27
<i>Grippo v. Perazzo</i> , 357 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	33
<i>In re Herald, Primeo, &amp; Thema Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-289, 2011 WL 5928952 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011) . . . . .	33
<i>Horattas v. Citigroup Fin. Markets Inc.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Mich. 2007) . . . . .	33
<i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	31, 33
<i>In re Kingate Mgmt. Ltd. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-5386, 2011 WL 1362106 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011) . . . . .	16
<i>Kinzbach Tool Co. v. Corbett-Wallace Corp.</i> , 160 S.W.2d 509 (Tex. 1942) . . . . .	46
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) . . . . .	60

<i>In re Lord Abbett Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 553 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	59
<i>Macar v. Macar</i> , 803 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	27
<i>Madden v. Cowen &amp; Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	8
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982) . . . . .	32
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011) . . . . .	38
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) . . . . .	22, 26
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) . . . . .	36
<i>In re Orlando Joseph Jett</i> , Admin. Pro. File No. 3-8919, 2004 WL 2809317 (Mar. 5, 2004) . . . . .	33
<i>In re Oster</i> , No. 10-12629, 2011 WL 739539 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 24, 2011) . . . . .	27

<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	59
<i>In re Richard J. Line</i> , Admin. Pro. File No. 3-9134, 1996 WL 582948 (Sept. 30, 1996) . . . . .	33
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) . . . . .	28-29
<i>Ring v. Axa Fin., Inc.</i> , 483 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	31
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1997) . . . . .	41
<i>Scala v. Citicorp</i> , No. 10-3859, 2011 WL 900297 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2011) . . . . .	34
<i>SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 424 Fed. Appx. 338 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	4
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) . . . . .	56
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) . . . . .	49, 50
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) . . . . .	2, 20



<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) . . . . .	59
<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001) . . . . .	41
<i>U.S. Mortgage, Inc. v. Saxton</i> , 494 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Birrell</i> , 470 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1972) . . . . .	27-28
<i>United States v. Greig</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 9935 (1st Cir. 2013) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waterman v. Alta Verde Indus., Inc.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 797 (E.D.N.C. 1986) . . . . .	46

## **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1) . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(1) . . . . .	3
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(2) . . . . .	3
15 U.S.C. § 78b . . . . .	35
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10) . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) . . . . .	1

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1) . . . . .	10
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(A) . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a) . . . . .	2, 43
17 C.F.R. § 230.146(b) . . . . .	3
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) . . . . .	60
Cal. Corp. Code § 25403(b) . . . . .	49
National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416 (1996) . . . . .	3, 45
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995) . . . . .	2, 42, 45, 47, 50, 53
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998 (SLUSA), Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-622 (1996) . . . . .	3, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 104-864 (1996) . . . . .	45
H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998) . . . . .	3, 44, 45

HENRY JAMES, RODERICK HUDSON xli (New York ed., World's Classics 1980) . . . . .	36
12A JOSEPH C. LONG, BLUE SKY LAW . . . . .	47
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998) . . . . .	44
SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION, STUDY ON INVESTMENT ADVISERS AND BROKER-DEALERS 46 (Jan. 2011), <a href="http://sec.gov/news/studies/2011/913studyfinal.pdf">http://sec.gov/news/studies/2011/913studyfinal.pdf</a> . . . . .	49
SOME LIKE IT HOT (Ashton Productions 1957) . . . .	28
Julie Triedman, <i>Fifth Circuit Green-Lights \$7 Billion Claims Against Proskauer, Other Stanford Advisers</i> , AmLaw Daily (Mar. 20, 2012) . . . . .	50
